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 10 CFR 50.90 
Serial: RA-16-0043  
November 22, 2016 
 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
ATTN: Document Control Desk 
Washington, DC  20555-0001 
 
 
CATAWBA NUCLEAR STATION, UNITS 1 AND 2 
DOCKET NOS. 50-413 AND 50-414 / RENEWED LICENSE NOS. NPF-35 AND NPF-52 

MCGUIRE NUCLEAR STATION, UNITS 1 AND 2 
DOCKET NOS. 50-369 AND 50-370 / RENEWED LICENSE NOS. NPF-9 AND NPF-17 
 
 
 
SUBJECT: SUPPLEMENT 1 - APPLICATION TO REVISE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS 

TO ADOPT TSTF-522, REVISION 0, “REVISE VENTILATION SYSTEM 
SURVEILLANCE REQUIREMENTS TO OPERATE FOR 10 HOURS PER 
MONTH” USING THE CONSOLIDATED LINE ITEM IMPROVEMENT PROCESS 

REFERENCES: 
1. Duke Energy letter, Application to Revise Technical Specifications to Adopt TSTF-522, 

Revision 0, “Revise Ventilation System Surveillance Requirements to Operate for 10 
Hours per Month” Using the Consolidated Line Item Improvement Process, dated 
September 27, 2016 (ML16273A042) 

2. NRC letter, Results of Acceptance Review of Requested Licensing Action Regarding 
Application to Revise Technical Specifications to Adopt TSTF-522, Revision 0, Using the 
Consolidated Line Item Improvement Process (CAC Nos. MF8422, MF8423, MF8424, 
MF8425, MF8426, MF8427, MF8428, AND MF8429), dated November 7, 2016 
(ML16308A370) 

 

In accordance with the provisions of 10 CFR 50.90, Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC, referred to 
henceforth as “Duke Energy”, is providing a supplement to the Reference 1 request for 
amendments to the Technical Specifications (TS) for Catawba Nuclear Station (CNS), Units 1 
and 2; and McGuire Nuclear Station (MNS), Units 1 and 2.  This supplement addresses NRC 
concerns identified in Reference 2 by removing changes proposed to the CNS and MNS TS that 
are beyond the scope of TSTF-522.   

All CNS and MNS information in Reference 1, including TS and TS Bases page markups, is to 
be disregarded and replaced by the information in this supplement.  Information in Reference 1 
related to other nuclear stations is unaffected.  Attachment 1 provides CNS/MNS revised 
description and assessment, requested confirmation of applicability, and plant-specific 
verifications.  Attachment 2 provides the CNS/MNS revised existing TS pages marked up to 
show the proposed changes.  Attachment 3 provides the CNS/MNS revised existing TS Bases 
pages marked up based on the proposed changes (for information only).  The retyped TS pages 
will be provided to the NRC immediately prior to issuance of the approved amendments. 
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There are no regulatory commitments contained in this letter. 

Duke Energy requests approval of the proposed license amendments by September 26, 2017, 
with the amendment being implemented within 120 days. 

In accordance with 10 CFR 50.91, a copy of this application, with attachments, is being provided 
to the designated North Carolina and South Carolina state officials. 

If you should have any questions regarding this submittal, or require additional information, 
please contact Art Zaremba, Manager - Nuclear Fleet Licensing, at 980-373-2062. 

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 
Executed on November 22, 2016. 

Sincerely, 

Ernest J. Kapopoulos, Jr. 
Vice President - Operations Support 

Supplement 1 Attachments: 1. Description and Assessment 
2. Proposed Technical Specification Changes (Mark-Up) 
3. Proposed Technical Specification Bases Changes (Mark-Up) 

cc (with Attachments): 

C. Haney, USNRC Region II - Regional Administrator 
A. Klein, USNRC - Chief, TS Branch 
G. A. Hutto, Ill, USNRC Senior Resident Inspector - MNS 
J. D. Austin, USNRC Senior Resident Inspector - CNS 
M. Orenak, NRR Project Manager - CNS and MNS 
W. L. Cox, Ill, Section Chief, North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services, 
RP Section (NC) 
S. E. Jenkins, Manager, Radioactive and Infectious Waste Management (SC) 
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DESCRIPTION AND ASSESSMENT 

 
 
Subject: SUPPLEMENT 1 - Application to revise Technical Specifications to adopt TSTF-522, 

Revision 0, “Revise Ventilation System Surveillance Requirements to Operate for 10 
Hours per Month,” using the Consolidated Line Item Improvement Process. 

 
 
1.0  DESCRIPTION 
 
2.0 ASSESSMENT 
 
 2.1 Applicability of Published Safety Evaluation 
 
 2.2  Optional Changes and Variations 
 
3.0 REGULATORY ANALYSIS 
 
 3.1 No Significant Hazards Consideration Determination 
  
4.0 ENVIRONMENTAL EVALUATION 
 



 
Supplement 1 
Attachment 1 
RA-16-0043 
Page 2 of 6 
 
1.0 DESCRIPTION 
The proposed changes revise the Surveillance Requirements (SRs) which currently require 
operating ventilation systems with the heaters operating for a continuous 10 hour period every 
31 days.  The SRs are revised to require operation of the systems for 15 continuous minutes 
every 31 days. 

The proposed amendments are consistent with TSTF-522, Revision 0, “Revise Ventilation 
System Surveillance Requirements to Operate for 10 Hours per Month.” 

2.0 ASSESSMENT 
2.1 Applicability of Published Safety Evaluation 

Duke Energy has reviewed the model safety evaluation dated September 20, 2012 
(77 FR 58421) as part of Federal Register Notice of Availability.  This review included a review 
of the NRC staff’s evaluation, as well as the information provided in TSTF-522, Revision 0.  As 
described in the subsequent paragraphs, Duke Energy has concluded that the justifications 
presented in the TSTF-522, Revision 0, proposal and the model safety evaluation prepared by 
the NRC staff are applicable to Catawba Nuclear Station (CNS), Units 1 and 2; and McGuire 
Nuclear Station (MNS), Units 1 and 2 and justify these amendments for the incorporation of the 
changes to the technical specifications (TS) of the referenced plants. 

2.2 Optional Changes and Variations 

Duke Energy is proposing the following variations from the TS changes described in TSTF-522, 
Revision 0, or the applicable parts of the NRC staff’s model safety evaluation dated 
September 20, 2012 (77 FR 58421): 

(Note:  Sections 2.2.1, 2.2.4, and 2.2.5 of Attachment 1 of the September 27, 2016 
license amendment application (ML16273A042) are unaffected by this supplement.) 

2.2.2 Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2 

a) The CNS Unit 1 and 2 TS utilize different numbering and titles than the Westinghouse 
Owner’s Group (WOG) STS upon which TSTF-522, Revision 0, was based.  The 
following table summarizes the differences between the STS numbering and titles 
identified in TSTF-522, Revision 0, and the corresponding CNS TS. These differences 
are administrative and do not affect the applicability of TSTF-522, Revision 0, to the 
CNS TS. 
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TSTF-522 Technical 
Specification (WOG) 

CNS Unit 1 and 2 Technical 
Specification 

STS 3.6.13 – Shield Building Air 
Cleanup System (SBACS)(Dual 
and Ice Condenser) 

TS 3.6.10 – Annulus Ventilation 
System (AVS) 

• SR 3.6.13.1 • SR 3.6.10.1 

STS 3.7.10 – Control Room 
Emergency Filtration System 
(CREFS) 

TS 3.7.10 – Control Room Area 
Ventilation System (CRAVS) 

• SR 3.7.10.1 • SR 3.7.10.1 

STS 3.7.12 – Emergency Core 
Cooling System (ECCS) Pump 
Room Exhaust Air Cleanup 
System (PREACS) 

TS 3.7.12 – Auxiliary Building 
Filtered Ventilation Exhaust 
System (ABFVES) 

• SR 3.7.12.1 • SR 3.7.12.1 

STS 3.7.13 - Fuel Building Air 
Cleanup System (FBACS) 

 
• SR 3.7.13.1 

TS 3.7.13 – Fuel Handling 
Ventilation Exhaust System 
(FHVES) 

• SR 3.7.13.2 

 

b) TSTF-522 includes WOG STS markups for STS 3.6.11, “Iodine Cleanup System 
(ICS)(Atmospheric and Subatmospheric).”  This STS is not applicable to CNS, which 
utilizes an ice containment design. 
 

c) TSTF-522 includes WOG STS markups for STS 3.7.14, “Penetration Room Exhaust Air 
Cleanup System (PREACS).”  For CNS, the functions that are the subject of STS 3.7.14 
are performed by the ABFVES.  Therefore, this STS markup is not applicable to CNS. 
 

d) (DELETED) 
 

e) (DELETED) 
 
 

2.2.3 McGuire Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2 

a) The MNS Unit 1 and 2 TS utilize different numbering and titles than the WOG STS upon            
which TSTF-522, Revision 0, was based.  The following table summarizes the            
differences between the STS numbering and titles identified in TSTF-522, Revision 0,            
and the corresponding MNS TS. These differences are administrative and do not affect            
the applicability of TSTF-522, Revision 0, to the MNS TS. 
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TSTF-522 Technical 
Specification (WOG) 

MNS Unit 1 and 2 Technical 
Specification 

STS 3.6.13 – Shield Building Air 
Cleanup System (SBACS)(Dual 
and Ice Condenser) 

TS 3.6.10 – Annulus Ventilation 
System (AVS) 

• SR 3.6.13.1 • SR 3.6.10.1 

STS 3.7.10 – Control Room 
Emergency Filtration System 
(CREFS) 

TS 3.7.9 – Control Room Area 
Ventilation System (CRAVS) 

• SR 3.7.10.1 • SR 3.7.9.1 

 

b) TSTF-522 includes WOG STS markups for STS 3.6.11, “Iodine Cleanup System 
(ICS)(Atmospheric and Subatmospheric).” This STS markup is not applicable to MNS, 
which utilizes an ice containment design. 
 

c) TSTF-522 includes WOG STS markups for STS 3.7.12, “Emergency Core Cooling 
System (ECCS) Pump Room Exhaust Air Cleanup System (PREACS).”  The 
corresponding MNS TS is TS 3.7.11, “Auxiliary Building Filtered Ventilation Exhaust 
System (ABFVES).”  This TS already includes SR 3.7.11.1, with a provision to operate 
each ABFVES for 15 minutes.  Therefore, no change to TS 3.7.11 is necessary, and 
TS 3.7.11 is not included in the scope of this license amendment application. 
 

d) TSTF-522 includes WOG STS markups for STS 3.7.13, “Fuel Building Air Cleanup 
System (FBACS).”  The corresponding MNS TS is TS 3.7.12, “Fuel Handling Ventilation 
Exhaust System (FHVES).”  This TS already includes SR 3.7.12.2, with a provision to 
operate the FHVES for 15 minutes.  Therefore, no change to TS 3.7.12 is necessary, 
and TS 3.7.12 is not included in the scope of this license amendment application. 
 

e) TSTF-522 includes WOG STS markups for STS 3.7.14, “Penetration Room Exhaust Air 
Cleanup System (PREACS).”  For MNS, the functions that are the subject of STS 3.7.14 
are performed by the ABFVES.  Therefore, this STS markup is not applicable to MNS. 

 
f) (DELETED)  

 
g) (DELETED) 
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3.0 REGULATORY ANALYSIS 
3.1 No Significant Hazards Consideration Determination 

Catawba Nuclear Station (CNS), Units 1 and 2, requests adoption of TSTF-522, Revision 0.  
CNS TS 3.6.10, “Annulus Ventilation System (AVS),” TS 3.7.10, “Control Room Area Ventilation 
System (CRAVS),” TS 3.7.12, “Auxiliary Building Filtered Ventilation Exhaust System 
(ABFVES),” and TS 3.7.13, “Fuel Handling Ventilation Exhaust System (FHVES),” include 
Surveillance Requirements (specifically, SR 3.6.10.1, SR 3.7.10.1, SR 3.7.12.1, and 
SR 3.7.13.2, respectively) to periodically operate each train/subsystem for 10 continuous hours 
with heaters operating.  The proposed change would revise these SRs to require operation for 
15 continuous minutes. 
 
McGuire Nuclear Station (MNS), Units 1 and 2, also requests adoption of TSTF-522, Revision 0.  
MNS TS 3.6.10, “Annulus Ventilation System (AVS),” and TS 3.7.9, “Control Room Area 
Ventilation System (CRAVS),” include Surveillance Requirements (specifically, SR 3.6.10.1, and 
SR 3.7.9.1, respectively) to periodically operate each train for 10 continuous hours with heaters 
operating.  The proposed change would revise these SRs to require operation for 15 continuous 
minutes.   

 
As required by 10 CFR 50.91(a), an analysis of the issue of no significant hazards consideration 
is presented below: 

1. Does the proposed change involve a significant increase in the probability or consequences 
of an accident previously evaluated? 

Response: No. 

The proposed change affects various CNS and MNS Surveillance Requirements that 
currently require ventilation systems to be periodically operated for 10 continuous hours with 
heaters operating.  These SRs would be modified to require operation for 15 continuous 
minutes.   

These systems are not accident initiators and therefore, these changes do not involve a 
significant increase in the probability of an accident.  The proposed system and filter testing 
changes are consistent with current regulatory guidance for these systems and will continue 
to assure that these systems perform their design function, which may include mitigating 
accidents.  Thus the change does not involve a significant increase in the consequences of 
an accident. 

Therefore, it is concluded that this change does not involve a significant increase in the 
probability or consequences of an accident previously evaluated. 

2. Does the proposed change create the possibility of a new or different kind of accident from 
any accident previously evaluated? 

Response: No. 

The proposed change affects various CNS and MNS Surveillance Requirements that 
currently require ventilation systems to be periodically operated for 10 continuous hours with 
heaters operating.  These SRs would be modified to require operation for 15 continuous 
minutes.   

The change proposed for these ventilation systems does not change any system operations 
or maintenance activities.  Testing requirements will be revised and will continue to 
demonstrate that the Limiting Conditions for Operation are met and the system components 
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are capable of performing their intended safety functions.  The change does not create new 
failure modes or mechanisms and no new accident precursors are generated. 

Therefore, it is concluded that this change does not create the possibility of a new or 
different kind of accident from any accident previously evaluated. 

3. Does the proposed change involve a significant reduction in a margin of safety? 

Response: No. 

The proposed change affects various CNS and MNS Surveillance Requirements that 
currently require ventilation systems to be periodically operated for 10 continuous hours with 
heaters operating.  These SRs would be modified to require operation for 15 continuous 
minutes.   

The CNS and MNS ventilation systems are tested at 95% relative humidity, and, therefore, 
do not require heaters to heat the incoming air and reduce the relative humidity.   

These proposed changes are consistent with regulatory guidance, and do not involve a 
significant reduction in a margin of safety. 

 

Based on the above, Duke Energy concludes that the proposed change presents no significant 
hazards consideration under the standards set forth in 10 CFR 50.92(c), and, accordingly, a 
finding of no significant hazards consideration is justified. 

 

4.0 ENVIRONMENTAL EVALUATION 
The proposed changes would modify a requirement with respect to installation or use of a 
facility component located within the restricted area, as defined in 10 CFR 20, or would change 
an inspection or surveillance requirement.  However, the proposed changes do not involve (i) a 
significant hazards consideration, (ii) a significant change in the types or significant increase in 
the amounts of any effluent that may be released offsite, or (iii) a significant increase in 
individual or cumulative occupational radiation exposure.  Accordingly, the proposed changes 
meet the eligibility criterion for categorical exclusion set forth in 10 CFR 51.22(c)(9).  Therefore, 
pursuant to 10 CFR 51.22(b), no environmental impact statement or environmental assessment 
need be prepared in connection with the proposed change. 
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PROPOSED TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION CHANGES (Markup) 
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PROPOSED TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION BASES CHANGES (Markup) 
 
 
 
 

 



Operation for  15 continuous minutes 
demonstrates OPERABILITY of the 
system. Periodic operation ensures that 
blockage, fan or motor failure, or 
excessive vibration can be detected for 
corrective action.



≥

Operation for  15 
continuous minutes 
demonstrates 
OPERABILITY of the 
system. Periodic 
operation ensures 
that blockage, fan or 
motor failure, or 
excessive vibration 
can be detected for 
corrective action.



Operation for  15 
continuous minutes 
demonstrates 
OPERABILITY of the 
system. Periodic 
operation ensures 
that blockage, fan or 
motor failure, or 
excessive vibration 
can be detected for 
corrective action.



°

≥

Operation for  15 
continuous minutes 
demonstrates 
OPERABILITY of the 
system. Periodic 
operation ensures 
that blockage, fan or 
motor failure, or 
excessive vibration 
can be detected for 
corrective action.



°

≥



Operation for  15 
continuous minutes 
demonstrates 
OPERABILITY of the 
system. Periodic 
operation ensures 
that blockage, fan or 
motor failure, or 
excessive vibration 
can be detected for 
corrective action.



°

Operation for  15 
continuous minutes 
demonstrates 
OPERABILITY of the 
system. Periodic 
operation ensures 
that blockage, fan or 
motor failure, or 
excessive vibration 
can be detected for 
corrective action.



No changes. Page included
for information only.



Operation for  15 
continuous minutes 
demonstrates 
OPERABILITY of the 
system. Periodic 
operation ensures 
that blockage, fan or 
motor failure, or 
excessive vibration 
can be detected for 
corrective action.



≥

Operation for  15 
continuous minutes 
demonstrates 
OPERABILITY of the 
system. Periodic 
operation ensures 
that blockage, fan or 
motor failure, or 
excessive vibration 
can be detected for 
corrective action.



Operation for  15 
continuous minutes 
demonstrates 
OPERABILITY of the 
system. Periodic 
operation ensures 
that blockage, fan or 
motor failure, or 
excessive vibration 
can be detected for 
corrective action.



≥

Operation for  15 
continuous minutes 
demonstrates 
OPERABILITY of the 
system. Periodic 
operation ensures 
that blockage, fan or 
motor failure, or 
excessive vibration 
can be detected for 
corrective action.
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